
DAUPHIN RIVER FIRST NATION 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

MARCH 31, 2015 



DAUPHIN RIVER FIRST NATION 

MARCH 31, 2015 

INDEX 

MANAGEMENTtS RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

Consolidated Statement of Operations 

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Debt 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

Page 

I 

2 

7 - 22 



PKBW GROUP 219 Fort Street Winnipeg Manitoba CaCada R3C-1E2 

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING 

The accompanying  consoHdated financial statements of the Dauphin River First Nation and all the 
information in this annual report are the responsibility of management and have been approved by 

R 0 	
the Chief and Council. 

CHARTERED ACcOUNTANThe consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with 
& BUSiNESS ADVISORS 	nadian public sector accounting standards Financial statements are not precise since they include 

certain amounts based on estimates or judgments When alternative accounting methods exist, 
management has chosen those it deems most appropnate in the circumstances, In order to ensure 
that the consolidated financial statements are presented fairly, in all material respects. 

The First Nation maintains systems of internal accounting and administrative controls of high quality, 
consistent with reasonable cost Such systems are designed to provide reasonable assurance that 
the financial information is relevant, reliable and accurate and the First Nation's assets are 
appropriately accounted for and adequately safeguarded. 

The First Nation is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial 
reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financial 
statements. 

The Chief and Council review the First Nation's consolidated financial statements and recommends 
their approval to the membership Chief and Council meet periodically with management, as well as 
the external auditors, to discuss internal controls over the financial reporting process, auditing 
matters and financial reporting issues, to satisfy themselves that each party Is properly discharging 
their responsibilities, and to review the annual report, the consolidated financial statements and the 
external auditors' report The Chief and Council also consider and submit for approval by the 
Members, the engagement õf the external auditOrs. 

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by PKBW GROUP Chartered Accountants 
& Business Advisors Inc In accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards on 
behalf of the members PKBW GROUP Chartered Accountants & Business Advisors Inc have full 
and free access to Chief and Council. 

Chief John Stagg 

•1. 

T 204.942.0861 
	

F 204.947.6834 	 E admin©pkbwgroup,ca 
	

A hiemberof 	with affiliatedoffices across Canada and internationally 



:PKBW GROUP 2l9Çort Street Winnipeg, Manitoba Canada R3CÏE2 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To The Members of Dauphin River First Nation, Chief and Council 

We have audited the accompanying cOnsolidated financial statements of Dauphin River First 
Nation, which compnse the consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2015, 
and the consolidated statements of operations, changes in net debt, and cash flow for the year 
then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatoryinformation. 

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and the fair presentation of these consolidated 

G R 0 U 	financial Statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for 
such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement1  whether due to fraud 
8 BUSiNES$ ADVISORS iNC. or error. 

Auditors' RespOnsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial Statements based on 
Our audit We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing 
standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 
statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit invOlves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amountS and 
disclosures In the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the 
auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the 
consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those riSk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the organization's preparation 
and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the organization's internal control An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriaténess of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated 
financial statéments. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our qualified audit opinion. 

Basis for Qualified Opinion 
The First Nation has not retroactively applied its accounting policy implemented April 1 2008 for 
tangible capital assets as described In Note 1(f) to the consolidated financial Statements, due to 
the fact that the First Nation was unable to determine the cost and accumulated amortization of 
all assets it controlled at April 1, 2008 Accordingly we were unable to determine the 
adjustments necesSary to tangible capital assets, amortization and accumulated defit, 

Qualified Opinion 
In our opinion except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified 
Opinion paragraph, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material 
respects, the consolidated financial position of Dauphin River First Nation as at March 31, 2015, 
and the consolidated statements of operations, changes in net debt, and cash flow for the year 
then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. 

iee 
Winnipeg, Manitoba 	 CHARTERED ACCOUN ANTS 

& BUSINESS ADVISÓRS INC. 

2. 
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DAUPHIN RIVER FIRST NATION 
CÕNSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

MARCH 31, 2015 

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (Note 12) 

2015 2014 

$ 	2,050,441 
11,244 10,819 
2,863 7,171 

6.414.003 7,528.896 

8.478.551 7.546,886 

238,441 
2,341,452 293,345 
1,376,458 1,370,745 
4,594,482 5,658,008 
1.703.526 1.795.115 

10.015.918 9,355.654 

(1,537,367) (1,808,768) 

600 4,478 
4,156344 4,761,927 
6.340,324 479.210 

10,497.268 5.245.615 

$ 	8.959.901 3.436.847 

FINANCIAL ASSETS 
Cash (Note 2) 
Cash in Ottawa Trusts (Note 3) 
Accounts receivable and advances (Note 4) 
Due from government and other government organizations (Note 5) 

LIABILITIES 
Bank indebtedness (Note 2) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 6) 
Pue to government and other government organizations (Note 7) 
Deferred revenue (Note 8) 
Long-term debt (Note 9) 

NET DEBT 

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS 
Prepaid expenses 
Tangible capital assets (Note 10) 
Construction in progress (Note 10 and ) 

3. 



DAUPHIN RIVER FIRST NATION 
CONSÕLJDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015 

REVENUES 
Federal government 

2015 
duet Actual 

2014 
Actual 

Operating transfers (Note 13) $ 	1,894,896 2,032,626 1,800,317 
Capital transfers (Note 13) 106,000 2,443,575 1,322,986 

Provincial government 
Operating transfers (Note 13) - 1,450,637 1,027,043 
Capital transfers (Note 13) - 3,752,392 - 

Other revenue 43.200 96.899 29.313 

2.044.096 9.776.129 4.179.659 

EXPENSES 
Education 363,578 406,489 389,398 
Health 434,984 446,442 439,253 
Housing 32,041 25,174 33,966 
Publieworks 118,950 121,390 155,768 
Social services 617,997 563,836 469,678 
Band government 348,972 2,372,044 1,665,889 
Reoccupation project - 5,000 
Interest 126,014 50,481 47,419 
Amortization 262.219 239.052 

2,042.536 4,253.075 3.440.423 

ANNUAL SURPLUS 1.560 5.523.054 739.236 

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, BEGINNING 
OF YEAR, AS PREVIOUSLY STATED - 3,436,847 2,522,611. 

CORRECTION OF ERROR (Note 15) - - 175.000 

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, BEGINNING 
OF YEAR, AS RESTATED 3436 847 2.697.611 

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, END OF YEAR $. 	1.560  8.959.901 3.436.847  

4. 



DAUPHIN RIVER FIRST NATION 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET DEBT 

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015 

ANNUAL SURPLUS 

Tangible capital assets 
Acquisition of tangible capital assets 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets 

2015 
Budget Actual 

2014 
Actual 

$ 	1,560 5.523.054 73L236 

- 
- 
- 

(245,894) 
262,219 
589.258 

(2,550,814) 
239,052 

- 
- 605.583 (2.311 762) 

Other non-financial assets 
Consumption (acquisition) of construction 

in progress - (5,861,114) 831,724 
Consumption (acquisition) of prepaid expenses - 3878 (4.478) 

- (5857.236) 827.246 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET DEBT 1,560 271,401 (745,280) 

NET DEBT, BEGINNING OF YEAR (1 804.291) (1.808,768) (1 .063.488) 

NET DEBT, END OF YEAR $ 	(1.802.731) 	 (1.537.367) (1808.768) 

5. 



DAUPHIN RIVER FIRST NATION 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW 

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015 

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) 

OPERATING AcTIvmEs 

2015 

Annual surplus $ 	5,523,054 739,238 
Add noh-cash item(s): 

Amõrtization of tangible capital assets 262,219 239,052 
Loss on disposals of tangible capital assets 589.258 - 

6,374,531 978,288 
Change in non-cash working capital: 

Accounts receivable and advances 4,308 66,398 
Due from government and other government organizations 1,114,893 (5,783235) 
Prepaid expenses 3,878 1,330 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,048,107 (325,044) 
Due to government and other government organizations 5,713 13,095 
Deferred revenue (1,063.528) 5.531.635 

8.487.904 482A67 

CAPITAL ACTMTIES 
Construction in progress (5,861,114) 831,724 
Purchase of tangible capital assets (245.894) (2.550.814) 

(6.107.008) (1.719.090) 

FINANCINGACTIVITIES 
Loan advances 46,768 615,139 
Long-term debt repayment (1 38357) (72608) 

(91.589 542.531 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 2,289307 694,092) 

CASH (BANK INDEBTEDNESS) BEGINNING OF YEAR (227.622) 466.470 

CASH (BANK INDEBTEDNESS), END OF YEAR $ 	2081,685 (227.622) 

CASH (BANK INDEBTEDNESS) IS REPRESENTED BY: 
Bank indebtedness $ 	- (238,441) 
Cash 2,050,441 
Cash in Ottawa Trust 11.244 10.819 

$ 	2.061.685  (227.622) 

6. 



DAUPHIN RIVER FIRST NATION 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(a) Basis of Accounting 

The First Nation follows the AANDC accounting guidelines as set out in the "Year End Reporting 
Handbook for funding agreements covering fiscal year period 2014-2015" which requires that the 
consolidated financial statements be prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 
accounting principles for governments, as defined in the Canadian Institute of Chartered 
Accountants (Cf CA) Public Sector Accounting Handbook. 

(b) Reporting Entity 

Dauphin River First Nation is a non-profit Indian Band as defined by the Indian Act (Canada). The 
objective of the First Nation is to operate as the governing entity in providing services on the 
reserve in all areas. 

(c) Principles of Consolidation 

All controlled entities are fully consolidated on a line-by-line basis. This method combines the 
accounts of distinct organizations. It requires uniform accounting policies for the organizations, 
Inter-organizational balances and transactions are eliminated under this methoth This method 
reports the organizations as If they were one organization. These financial statements Include the 
financial assets, liabilities, net debt, non-financial assets and results of operations for the following 
entities controlled or owned by the First Nation: 

Dauphin River First Nation 

Dauphin River First Nation Health Authority 

Dauphin River First Nation CMHC Housing Authority 

(d) Replacement Reserve Fund 

The Replacement Reserve Fund represents amount that have been restricted ifl compliance with 
and agreement with the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC). Under the terms of 
the agreement with CMHC, the replacement reserve account is to be credited with an amount of 
$17,196 (2014 - $12,647) annually These funds, along with accumulated interest, must be held in a 
separate bank account and/or invested only in accounts or instruments insured by the Canada 
Deposit Insurance Corporation or as may otherwise be approved by CMHC from time to time. The 
funds in the account may only be used as approved by CMHC. Withdrawals are credited to interest 
first and then principal. At March 31, 2015 the Replacement Reserve Fund was not held in a 
separate interést bearing account. 

(e) Asset Classification 

Assets are classified as either financial or non-financial. Financial assets are assets that could be 
used to discharge existing liabilities or finance future operations. Non-financial assets are acquired, 
constructed or developed assets that do not provide resõurces to discharge existing liabilities but 
are employed to deliver government services, may be consumed in normal operations and are not 
for resale. Non-financial assets include tangible capital assets, construction in progress, prepaid 
expenses and inventories of supplies. 

7. 



DAUPHIN RIVER FIRST NATION 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015 
1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

(f) Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, balances with banks net of bank. overdrafts and 
term deposits having a maturity of three months or less at acquisition which are held for the 
purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments. 

(g) Tangible Capital Assets 

Tangible capital assets include acquired, built, developed and improved tangible capital asšets, 
whose useful life extends beyond one year and which are intendéd to be used on an ongoing basis 
for producing goods or delivering services. 

Tangible capital assets are reported at gross cost less accumulated amortization. Contributions 
received to assist in the acquiSition of tangible capital assets are reported as deferred revenue and 
amortized to incõme at the samé rate as the related assét. 

Certain assets which have historical or cultural value, including works of art, historical documents 
and historical and cultural artifacts, are not recognized as tangible capital assets Assets under 
construction are notamortized Until theassétiS availéble to be put intoservice. 

In previous years, certain tangible capital assets acquired subsequent to April 1, 1996 by the First 
Nation have been recorded on the statement of financial position at acquisition cost less 
amortization Commencing April 1, 2009, all tangible capital assets in use have been included in 
the statement of financial position. This includes infrastructure assets which have not previously 
been recognized Where historical cost records did not exist and historical cost estimates could not 
reliably be made, such tangible capital assets have been recorded at a nominal value of $1 Such 
accounting treatment violates CICA Public Sector Accounting Handbook standards and therefore 
has resulted in a qualification in the auditors' report. Amortization of tangible capital assets is 
recognized as an expense in the statement of operations. 

Amortization is provided for ón a Straight line basis at the rates in the table that follows, One-half of 
the annual amortization is charged in the year of acquisition and in the year of disposal. 

Infrastructure 	 50 eats 
Buildings 	 12 to 50 years 
CMHC Housing Authority 	 19 to 25 years 
Computer equipment 	 5 years 
Computersoftware 	 2 years 
Equipment 	 5 years 
Vehicles 	 5 years 

(h) Net debt 

The First Nation's financial statements are presented so as to highlight net debt as the 
measurement of financial position The net debt of the First Nation is determined by Its liabilities 
less its financial assets Net debt is comprised of two components, non-financial assets and 
àccumulated surplus. 

8. 



DAUPHIN RIVER FIRST NATION 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015 
SIGN IFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

(I) Revenue Recognition 

Revenues are recognized in the period in which the transactions or events occurred that gave rise 
to the revenues. All revenues are recorded on an accrual basis, except when the accruals cannot 
be determined with a reasonable degree of certainty or when their estimation iš impracticable. 

Government. transfers are recognized as revenues when the transfer is authorized and any eligibility 
criteria are met, except to the extent that transfer stipulations give rise to an obligation that meets 
the definition of a liability. Transfers are recognized as deferred revenue when transfer stipulations 
give rise to a liability. Transfer revenue is recognized in the statement of operations as the 
Stipulation liabilities are settled. 

Contributions from other sources are deferred when restrictions are placed on their use by the 
contributor, and are recognized as revenue when used for the specific purpose identified by the 
contributor. 

Fee and service revenue is deferred when received in advance of the fee being earned or the 
service being performed. The revenue is recognized when the fee is earned or the service is 
performed. 

U) Segmented Information 

The First Nation dišcloses segmented results of operations for the year in note 22 to the 
consolidated financial statements. The First Nation has segregated its activities into the foliowing 
segments based on distinguishable groups of activities; 

Health 
Dauphin River Health Authority 

Education 
Dauphin River Education 

Social 
Social services 
CMHC housing 

Economic Development 
Economic development program 
Training and employment program 

Public Works 
Community services 
Fire protection 

Band Government 
Band administration 
Capital projects 

Reoccupation Project 

(k) Use of estimates 

The preparation, of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the 
consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses dunng the 
reporting periods presented. Estimates include amounts payable  for services not billed yet at the 
time these  financial'statements were approved and amortization. Actual results could differ from 
these estimates. 

9 



DAUPHIN RIVER FIRST NATION 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

(k) Financial Instruments 

Financial instruments held by the First Nation include cash, accounts receivable and advances, 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities, amounts due to/from government and other government 
organizations and long term debt. The First Nation initially measures its financial instruments at fair 
value when the asset or liability is first recognized. 
The First Nation subsequently measures its financial inštruments at cost or amortized cost. 
Amortized cost is the amount atwhich the financial instrument is measured at initial recognition less 
principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative of any difference between that initial amount 
and the maturity amount, and minus any reduction for impairment. 

CASH AND BANK INDEBTEDNESS 

Unrestricted - operating 
Externally restricted - CMHC 

2Qi 	 Qi4 

	

1,994,033 	(277,653) 

	

56.408 	39.212  

     

$  2050.44l 	(238.441) 

The First Nation has a demand line of credit for $50,000 (2014 - $50,000) available from Royal Bank of 
Canada, of which $nil (2014 - $nhl) was utilized at the year-end. This line of credit bears interest at prime 
plus 2% and is secured by future funding of Aboriginal and Northern Development Canada. 

Restrictions on cash 

The First Nation Is subject to restrictions placed on its cash due to an agreement with CMHC as 
disclosed in note 1(d) to these consolidated financial statements. As at March 31, 2015, $56,408 (2014-
$39,212) was restricted for expenditures to be approved by CMHC. 

TRUST FUNDS HELD BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 

March 31, 
Qi4 

AddItions 	Withdrawals 
2Q11 	2015 

March 31, 

Revenue $ 	10,459 425 	- I 0,884 
Capital 360 - 	 - 360 

$ 	10.819 425 	- 11.244 

The trust funds arise from monies derived from capital or revenue sources as outlined in Section 62 of 
the Indian Act. These funds are held in trust in the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the Government of 
Canada. The management of these funds is primarily governed by Section 63 to 69 of the Indian Act. 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 2Q11 	2i4 
Employee advances receivable 2,863 	7,171 

    

I 



DAUPHIN RIVER FIRST NATION 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015 

5. DUE FROM GOVERNMENT AND OTHER GOVERÑMENT ORGANIZATIONS 

2015 	2014  

MNDC 
Capital Planning Projects - Infrastructure (NTKB) 
Planning, Design, and Construction (08625) 
Planning, Design, and Construction - Education (NTH9) 
Consultation and Policy Development (01045) 
Planning, Design and Construction (08681) 
Flood and Erosion Control (08759) 
Capital Planning Projects - Infrastructure (08753) 
Community Buildings (08751) 
A&C Water >1.5M (NTF5) 

CMHC mortgage advance 
CMHC subsidy 
First Peoples Development Inc. 
Health Canada - Medical Transportation 
Interlake Regional Tribal Counõil 
Province of Manitoba - Reoccupation project 
Province of Manitoba Emergency Measures Organization 

	

478,200 	- 
71,625 

	

300,000 	- 

	

877 	877 
5,048,650 

238,500 
- 	 257,410 

300,000 

	

500,000 	- 
- 	 69,439 
88,299 
13,911 
9,787 

- 	 35,801 
3,337,625 

	

1.685.304 	1.506.594 

	

$ 6.414.003 	7.528.896  

6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 	 2015 	2014. 

Trade payables 	 $ 2,235,777 	210,406 
Accrued šalàriéš and benefits payable 	 63,675 	41,439 
Other accrued liabilities 	 42.000 	41 .500 

$ 2,341.452 	293.345 

7. DUE TO GOVERNMENT AND OTHER GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATIONS 

2015 	2014 

MNDC 
Accountable Advance - Flood 	 $ 1,336,284 
In-home Care (NPC5) 	 466 

1,336,284 

Health Canada 
2012/13 Medical Transportation 	 3,581 	3,581 
201 3/14 Medical Transportation 	 21,719 	30,880 
2014/15 Medical Transportation 	 14.408 	 

	

$ 1.376.458 	1.370.745 

11. 



DAUPHIN RIVER FIRST NATION 
NOTES TO CONSOLJDATEDFINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015 

DEFERRED REVENUE 

Federal Government 

Balance 
March 31, 

2Q14 

Funding 
Received 

015 

Revónue 
Recognized 

2015 

Balance 
March 31, 

2015 

CMHC RRAP Forgivable Loans $ 20,861 - 19279 1,582 
AANDC-Other 

Band operated school direct 
services (02248 -SET) 7,152 - 7,152 

New paths teacher recruitment & 
retention (02163 - SET) 60 - 60 

Skills Link Program (02702 - SET) 3,518 - 3,518 
Basic needs (02305- SET) 70,017 54,866 15,151 
Skills link- information & 

communication technology work 
placement (02703 - SET) 28 - 28 

Planning, design and construction 
(02681 - SET) 2,017 - 2,017 

AANDC - Capital 
Capital Planning Projects - 

Infrastructure (08753 - SET) 89,095 - 89,095 
Community Buildings (08751 - 

SET) 300,000 - 300,000 
Planning, Design and construction 

-Eduòation(NTH9-FIXED) 125,112 - 125,112 - 
Planning Design and Construction 
- Education (NTH9 - SET) 255,811 - 255,811 

A&C Water >t5M (NTF5-SET) - 16,500 16,500 
Planning, Design and Construction 

(08681 - FLEXIBLE) 5.040.148 747.485 4.292.663 

$ 5.658.008 272.311 1.335.837 4.594.482 

Unspent AANDC set contribution funding for operations and unspent AANDC capital funds for 
construction projects that are in progress at year end have been deferred. 

8. 
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DAUPHIN RIVER FIRST NATION 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015 

LONG.TERM DEBT 

Tribal Wi-Chi-Way-Win Capital Corporation loan, bearing interest 
at 11%, repayable in blended monthly installments of $6,630, 
secured by a promissory note signed by Chief, Council and 
Daryl Cote, a general security agreement over all assets and 

2015 2014 

a first payout of insurance. $ 69,067 

CMHÕ Mõrtgage, bearing interest at 2.00%, repayable in 
blended monthly installments of $4,616, maturing - November 1, 
2038, secured by  a Ministerial Guarantee 1,045,535 1,080,036 

CMHC Mortgage, bearing interest at 1.05%, repayable In 
blended monthly installments of $8,802, maturing - August 1, 
2029, securedby a Ministerial Guarantee. 611,223 646,012 

Royal Bank of Canada loan, interest at prime plUs 3.00%, 
repayable in irregular installments, due July 31, 2015, 
secured by the equipment purchased. 46.768 

$ 1.703.526 1.795.115 

The estimated principal repayment for theyears ended is as follows: 

March 31, 2016 	$ 	120;962 
2017 	 75,313 
2018 	 76,449 
2019 	 77,605 
2020 	 78,780 
Thereafter 	1,274.417 

$ 1.703.526 

9. 
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DAUPHIN RIVER FIRST NATION 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31,2015 

10. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS 

COST ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION NET BOOK VALUE 

Tangible Capital Assets 

Opening 
Balance Additions Disposals 

Closing 
Balance 

- Opening 
Balance Amortization 

Disposals 
and write 

offs 
Clõsing 
Balance 

Total 
2015 

Total 
2014 

Infrastructure $ 	269,061 - 269,061 2705 5,381 - 8086 260,975 266 356 
Buildings 2,592,886 81 937 (120,090) 2 554 733 551 063 72 164 (78 981) 544,246 2010487 2 041 823 
CMHC housing 2 386,703 - (923,807) 1,462,896 399 152 64,279 (375,658) 87,773 1,375,123 1,987 551 
Docks 112,000 41,748 - 153,748 3,360 2,657 - 6,017 147,731 108,640 
Computers 48,446 7,498 55,944 22,361 6547 28,908 27,036 26,085 
Computer software 8,075 - - 8,075 6,056 2,019 8,075 - 2,019 
Equipment 144,869 114,711 259,580 72,435 40,445 112880 146,700 72,434 
Health equipment 3,638 3638 1,819 727 - 2,546 1,092 1,819 
Vehicles 369346 - 369.346 114.146 68.000 182.146 187.200 255.200 

5;935.024 245.894 Í1.043897) 5.137.021 1.173.097 262.219 (454.639) 9 0.677 4.15&344 4J6t927 

Assets Under Construction 
Water and $ewer - 483,500 - 483,500 - 483,500 - 
New ShooI - 44,189 - .44,189 - - 44,189 
Reoccupation 479210 5.333.425 -. 5.812.635 - - 5812.635 479.210 

479,210 5,861,114 6.340.324 - 6.340.324 479.210 

TOTAL $64f 4.234  6.10700  (1,043.897) 1.477.345  t173097  262.219  (454,639) 980.677 10,496.668  5.241.137  

14. 



DAUPHIN RIVER FIRST NATION 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015 

11. CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 

The First Nation is in the process of completing Phase I and 2 of the Reoccupation Project. This project 
is funded by AANDC and includes land drainage improvements and the construction of new houses as 
well as a new band office. The First Nation has incurred project costs of $6,086,681 As of March 31, 
2015 land drainage improvements of $269,046 have been completed and capitalized as part of tangible 
capital assets. The remaining $5,812,635 Is construction in progress. 

The First Nation is also started construction of a new school and a new water .and sewer project in the 
20 14/15 fiscal year. As of March 31, 2015 construction cost of $44,189 for the new school and $483,500 
for the water and sewer proJecthave been included in construction in progress. 

12. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS 

Accumulated Surplus In Replacement Reserve 

2015 

Balance, beginning of year 39,212 26,555 
Transfer allocation from operating fund 17.196 12,647 

Balance, end of year 56,408 39.212 

Accumulated Surplus In Trust Funds 

Balance, beginning õf year 10,819 10,675 
Transfer Ottawa Trust interest received 425 144 

Balance, end of year 11.244 10.819 

Accumulated Surplus In Tangible Capital Asset Fund 
Balance, beginning of year 3,035,878 1,770,220 
Loan advances (46,768) (1,080,036 
Debt repayments 69,292 33,932 
Tangible capital asset additions 245,894 2,550,814 
Tangible capital asset disposals (589,258) - 
Transfer amortization from operating fund (262.219) (239.052) 

Balance, end of year 2.452,819 3.035.878 

Accumulated Surplus In Operating Fund 
Balance, beginning of year 350,938 890,151 

Excess of revenue over expenditures 5,523,054 739,236 
Transfer allocation to replacement reserve fund (17,196) (12,647) 
Transfer Ottawa Trust interest received (425) (144) 
Transfer loan advances 46,768 1,080,036 
Transfer debt repayment (69,292) (33932) 
Transfer tangible capital asset additións (245,894) (2550,814) 
Transfer amõrtizatiorito capita! fund 262,219 239,052 
Transfer tangible capital asset disposals 589.258 - 

Balance, end of year 6.439.430 350.938 

Total Accumulated Surplus $ 8.959,901 3.436.847  
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13. GOVERNMENT TRANSFERS 

OeratInq Capital 
Total 
2015 

Federal government transfers: 
AboriinaI Affàirs and NoTrthern Development Canada $ 	1,434,283 2,443,575 3,877,858 
Health Canada 445,503 445,503 
Canada Mortgage and Hoising Corporation 96,326 96,326 
lnterlake Regional Tribal Council 35,801 35,801 
First Peoples Development Inc. 20.713 20.713 

Total 2.032.626 2.443.575 4.476.201 
Provincial governmont transfers: 

Manitoba Emergency Measures Organization 1,378,638 - 1,378,638 
Province of Manitoba Department of Infrastructure and 

Transport 54,152 28,748 82,900 
Province of Manitoba - Other 17.847 3.723.644 3.741.491 

TOtal 1.450.637 3.752.392 5.203.029 

$ 	3.483283 Œ948.359 9.679.230 

Operatina Canital 
Total. 
2Qj_4 

Federal govement transfers: 
Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada $ 1288,38a 1,322,986 2,611,369 
Health Canada 418,003 - 418,003 
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation 58,130 - 58,130 
Interlake Regional Tribal Council 35,80.1 35,801 
First Peoples Development Inc. 

Total 1.800.317 1.322.988 3.123.303 
Provincial government transfers: 

Manitoba Emergency Measures Organization 1,022,043 1,022,043 
Province of Manitoba Department of Infrastructure and 

Transport 5,000 5,000 
Province of Manitoba - Other 

TOtal 1.027,043 - 1.027.043 

$ 2.827.360 1.322.986 4.150.348 

14. BAND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

It is a requirement of both the Pension Benefits Standards Act (1985), and the Income Tax Act that 
payroll deductions (employee and employer share) be held in a separate trust bank account by the First 
Nation pending remittance to the appropriate institution and that the First Nation be current with its 
remittances. Under the Income Tax Act (El, CPP, and tax, where applicable), remittances deducted in a 
month must be remitted by the 15th of the next month to the Receiver General. 

At March 31, 2015, the First Nation iš current with Its payroll remittances to the Receiver General and 
has government remittances payable of $27 262 included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
HOwever, payroll deductions are not being held in a separate trust bank account by the First Nation. 
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15. CORRECTION OF ERROR 

In the current year it was determined that $238,500 reõeived from AANDC for erosion and flood control 
was incorrectly included in the flood program when It was revenue related to the reoccupation project. 
As a result the accounts receivable balance from the Province of Manitoba was understated by $238,500 
and deferred revenue from AANDC was understated by the same amount. There was no effect on 
accumulated surplus. 

16. CONTINGENT LIABILITY 

The First Nation iš contingently liable to repay AANDC $93,736 of social development funding received 
between 1996 and 2001 for which reports concerning the use of these funds were either not submitted 
or were rejected This amount is being treated as a contingent liability pending AANDC's decision 
whether or not to puršue collection. 

17. BUDGETED FIGURES 

The unaudited budget figures have been provided for comparison purposes and have been derived from 
the estimates approved by Chief and Council. 

18 RISK MANAGEMENT 

(a) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will default on its financial Iiabilities 

Financial assets which potentially subject the First Nation to credit risk and concentrations of credit 
risk consist plincipally of accounts receivable. 

Management manages credit risk associated with accounts receivable by pursuing collections when 
they are due. 

(b) Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that debt servicing costs will vary unfavourably according to interest rate 
fluctuations. 

It is managemenrš opinion that the First Nation is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk due to the 
Royal Bank of Canada loan being at the First Nation's risk adjusted variable rate and interest rate 
price risk due to the CMHC lOans being ata fixed ínterest rate. 

(C) Uquldity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the First Nation will not be able to meet its financial obligations related 
to financial liabilities as they come due Financial liabilities consist of accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities, deferred revenue, loan advances, long term debt and a severance liability Accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities are paid in the normal course of operations and except under certain 
exceptions, nO laterthan three months. 
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18. VALUATION AND RISK MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued) 

(d) Liquidity risk (continUed) 

The First Nation's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will 
always have sufficient liquidity to meet habilities when due As at March 31 2015, the First Nation 
has a bank balance of $2 061,685 (2014 - $(227,622)), receivables of $6,416,867 (2014 
$7,536,067) a demand line of credit for $50 000 (2014 - $50,000) and a net debt position of 
$(1,537,387) (2014 - $1,808,768) As at March 31, 2015, the First Nation has utilized $nð (2014 - 
$nul) under its demand line of credit Management of the First Nation are working to reduce the net 
debt through maximization of revenuesand careful management: of expenditures. 

19. EXPENSES BY OBJECT 

2015 2Qi4 
262,219 Amortization $ 239,052 

Bank charges and interest 50,481 47,419 
Consulting fees 177,243 160,138 
Government transfers 14,408 
Insurance 36,261 46,607 
Loss on disposal of assets 589,258 
Meeting costs 18,608 6,743 
Office šupplies 12,210 12,688 
Other 1,331 
Professional services 52,327 86,681 
Recoveries (823) 
Rental 116,169 88,188 
Salaries and benefits 1,496,480 1,407,570 
Supplies and services 665,605 810,780 
Telephone 21,920 18,840 
Travel 599,979 368,551 
Utilities 140.730 145.835 

$ 4.253.075 3.440.423 

20. COMPARATIVE FIGURES 

Certain of the comparative figures have been reclassified to reflect the financial statement presentation 
adopted for the current year. 

21. CONTINGENT LIABILITY 

Dauphin River First Nation, Government of Canada and the PrOvince of Manitoba are negotiatIng. a 
Comprehensive Settlement Agreement (CSA) which will Include all parties dropping all legal action taken 
against each other as a result of flooding on the First Nation The GSA has been agreed to in principal in 
Decembér of 2014 and will be signed once the document is complete. 
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22 SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

REVENUES 
Federal Government 

Operating Transfers 
Capital Transfers 

ProvincialGovemment 
Operating Transfers 
Capital Transférs 

Other 

EXPENSES 
Salaries and benefits 
Debtservicing 
Amortiatioh 
Other 

ANNUALSURPLUS(DEFICIT) 

HEALTH EDUCATION SOCIAL 
Budget 

2015 2015 2014 
Budgót 

2015 2015 2014 
Budget 

2015 2015 2014 

$ 	434,984 

- 

- 

445,503 418,003 372,781 

- 

402,025 
176,103 

409,468 
199,888 

- 

661.778 
- 

-. 

591,178 530,058 

434,984 445.503 418.003 372.781 578.128 609.354 661.778 591.178 530.058 

263,910 
* 
- 

171,074 

278,815 
- 

727 
187.627 

276,036 
. 

727 
163.217 

260,875 

102.703 

291.440 

26,787 
115049 

246,450 
- 

5,846 
142.948 

- 
617.997 

26,752 
1,643 

- 
565,619 

24,724 
1,444 
3,867 

504.214 

434.984 447.169 439.980 363.578 433276 395.244 617.997 594.014 534.249 

$ (1.666) (21.977) 9.203 144.852 214.110 43,781 (2.836) (4.191) 

ADJUSTMENTS 

The adjustments eliminate rent of $76.1 16 chàrged by CMHC tinder the Social Segment to Social in the amount of $28,535 and charged to Band Government in the 
amount of $47,581. 
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22. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

REVENUES 
Federal Government 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PUBLIC WORKS HOUSING 
Budget 

2015 	2015 	2014 
Budget 

2015 2015 2014 
Budget 

2015 2015 2014 

Operating Transfers $ 35;801 35,801 117,938 117,938 117,938 96,324 96,326 58,130 
Capital Transfers 483.500 - 

Provincial Government 
Operating Transfers - - 7,000 5,000 
Capital Transfers - - - - - - 

Óther - - 43.2Ó0 76i 16 59.260 

35.801 35.801 117.938 608.438 122.938 139.524 172.442 117.390 

EXPENSES 
Salaries and benefits 26,684 28,150 19,640 - - 
Debt servicing - - - 121,814 36,530 25,915 
Amortization 150,294 138,866 64,279 87,593 
Other 92 266 93.240 136.128 32.041 25,174 33.966 

118.950 271.684 294,634 153.855 125.983 127.474 

ANNUAL SURPLUS (DEFICIT) $ 35.801  35.801 (1,012) 336.754 	 (171.696) (14.331) 46.459 (IÓ.084) 
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22. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

REVENUES 
Federal Government 

BAND GOVERNMENT REOCCUPATION PROJECT ADJUSTMENTS 
Budget 

2015 2015 2014 
Budget 

2015 	2015 	2014 
Budget 

2015 	2015 2014 

Operating Transfers 211,091 343,855 230,921 
Capital Transfers 106,000 169,191 34,842 1,614,781 748,256 

Provincial Government 
Operating Transfers 1,443,637 1,022,043 - 
Capital Transfers 28,748 - - 	3,723.644 

Other 96.899 29.313 - (76.116) (59.260) 

317.091 2.082.330 1.657.119 5,338.425 748256 (76.116) (59,260) 

EXPENSES 
Salaries and benefits 99,552 871,323 840,720 - 
Debt servicing 4,200 12,308 20,060 - 
Amortization 20,132 22,153 - 
Other 249.420 1.548.302 825.169 - 	5.000 - - 	(76,116) (59260) 

353.172 2.452085 1.708.102 5.000 - - 	(76.116) (59260) 

ANNUAL SURPLUS (DEFICIT) (36.081) (369,735) (50.983) 5333.425 748.256 - 

ADJUSTMENTS 

The adjustments eliminate rent of $76,116 charged byCMHC under the Social Segment: to Social in the amount óf $28,535 
and charged to Band Government in the amount of $47,581. 
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22. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

CONSOLIDATED TOTAL 
Budget 

2015 	2015 2014 
REVENUES 

Federal Government 
Operating Transfers 1.894 896 2.032 626 1 800 317 
Capital Transfers 106,000 2,443,575 1,322,986 

Provincial Government 
Operating Transférs .1 ,450637 1.027,043 
Capital Transfers - 3,752,392 - 

Other 43200 96.899 29.313 

:2,044,095 9.776.129 4,179.659 

EXPENSES 
Salariòs and benefits 651,021 1,496,480 1.407,570 
Debt servicing 126,014 50,481 47,419 
Amortization - 262,219 239,052 
Other 1,265.501 1443.895 1.746.382 

2.042.538 4.253.075 3,440.423 

ANNUALSIJRPLUS (DEFICIT) 1.560 5.521054 	 739.236 
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